SGB Meeting – Meeting Agenda

July 1, 2024

Present: Stacie, Dana, Donna, Jessica, Karen, Kiersten, Lynn, Tracie

Call meeting to order: 6:05pm

1. Judges Cup

A. Location & Date – Denver Coliseum, October 4th - October 6th (may have a Friday night session depending on numbers)

B. Theme

Donna motioned for the 2024 Judges Cup theme to be Beach Party Tracie 2nd Approved unanimously

C. Awards

Assigned to Lynn. Lisa Campbell from Jet has offered to volunteer again this year as well

D. Hospitality

Dana motioned to hire Kayla Northrup to manage Judges Cup hospitality and pay her \$500 per day.

Jessica 2nd

Approved unanimously

E. Decorations

Assigned to Kiersten/Karen

F. Meet Director

Assigned to Jessica

G. ProScore Rental & Setup

Donna motioned to donate \$750 to CGI's charity of choice for ProScore Rental and Setup

Lvnn 2nd

Approved unanimously

H. Equipment Rental

Karen to motioned to rent Spieth equipment for Judge's Cup – cost is \$8,500 Tracie 2nd

Approved unanimously

I. Gate

Assigned to Kiersten

Gate fee \$10/pp (\$4/pp goes to Denver for parking fee). Will allow credit card payments through Square with additional 4% fee to cover cost.

Under 3 is free

Need to keep a head count

J. Judges Gift

Donna motioned for the 2024 Judges Gift to be the Chief Judge Neutral Deductions book.

Lynn 2nd

Approved unanimously

Stacie to order books

K. Athlete Gift

Donna to research beach-themed socks as this years' athlete gift. Budget is \$2-\$3 per gymnast.

L. Judges Cup Hotel Stipend

Jessica motioned to give judges a \$50/night stipend for hotel expenses to those judges who volunteer all sessions.

Kiersten 2nd

Approved unanimously

M. Tim Frye Award

Lynn motioned to dissolve the Tim Frye Award

Donna 2nd

Approved unanimously

N. CO Judges to National Judge's Cup

Tracie motioned to send 2 judges to National Judge's Cup at the expense of Colorado NAWGJ, as well as give them \$100/full day as incentive.

Karen 2nd

Approved unanimously

O. Level 5 All-Star Team

The number of Level 5 athletes participating at the National Judges Cup over the past 5 years has been significantly lower than previously thought (Colorado's Level 5 All-Star Team has made up 25% of the participants). While the numbers have decreased, the expense to send a team and their coaches has continued to increase.

Lynn motioned to discontinue sending a Level 5 All-Star Team to NJC Donna 2nd

Approved unanimously

In lieu of sending a Level 5 All-Star Team to NJC, Colorado NAWGJ will present the overall top 5 Level 5 athletes with a Grand Champion leotard.

P. Incentives for judges

Session #1 – In gym hours towards CPEs

Session #2 – In gym hours towards CPEs

Session #3 – CO Clinics paid 2024-2025

Session #4 – NAWGJ Membership paid (thru 7/26)

Session #5 – USAG Compulsory/Dev/Xcel Flipbook

Session #6 – \$100.00 Educational reimbursement

Session #7 - \$100.00 Addt'l Educational reimbursement

Bonus for ALL Sessions – Any Regional or National Congress Registration Paid

Lynn motioned for the above Judges Cup incentives Jessica 2nd Approved unanimously

2. 2023-2024 CPE Status

All CPE's have been turned in and submitted to SAC & RJD. There was some confusion on "in-gym" vs "volunteer" hours. We will explain this in more detail at the annual Colorado NAWGJ meeting as well as change the verbiage on the Judges Cup voucher.

3. JOY Update

Joy nominations have been received. Karen will send the results to the board members. Each member will submit their vote to Stacie (and cc Karen). Winners will be announced at the annual Colorado NAWGJ meeting.

- 4. Fall Clinic coincide with Compulsory Camp at Incline on August 17th.
- 5. Annual NAWGJ Meeting held during lunch at Compulsory Camp Board members will send discussion items

6. Judges Exams

Practical exams were given 9/27/23 and 1/9/24. We plan on giving the practical exam in September. Date and place TBD.

7. New Business/Other

Judges Recognition

Karen motioned to present judges with a NAWGJ service pin to recognize their dedication and support to the NAWGJ organization. Pins will be awarded for every 5 years of service and judges reaching those milestones will be recognized at our annual Colorado NAWGJ meetings.

Lynn 2nd

Approved unanimously